

No. 20-905

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 283,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
E.M.D.H. EX REL. L.H. AND S.D.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AASA, THE  
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS ASSOCIATION;  
ASSOCIATION OF EDUCATIONAL SERVICE  
AGENCIES; ARKANSAS ASSOCIATION OF  
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATORS; AND  
MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATORS FOR  
SPECIAL EDUCATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

Sachi Schuricht	Thomas M. Bondy
Alexandra Bursak	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	Zachary Hennessee
SUTCLIFFE LLP	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
405 Howard Street	SUTCLIFFE LLP
San Francisco, CA	1152 15th Street, NW
94105	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 339-8400
	<a href="mailto:tbondy@orrick.com">tbondy@orrick.com</a>

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Under Existing Best Practices, School Districts Dedicate Substantial Resources To Identify And Meet Each Student's Educational Needs.....	6
II. The Continuing Violation Exception Harms Students. ....	12
A. School districts will face the prospect of enhanced liability if they continue with existing best practices.....	12
B. Alternatively, school districts may face pressure to overidentify students for special education. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Diaz-Fonseca v. Puerto Rico</i> , 451 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	5
<i>Ferren C. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 612 F.3d 712 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	15
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Endrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017).....	21
<i>M.M. v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	13
<i>J.P. ex rel. Peterson v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Hanover Cnty.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	13
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	11

<i>VanDenBerg v. Appleton Area Sch. Dist.,</i>	
252 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Wis. 2003) .....	5

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400 .....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1412 .....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1413 .....	20
20 U.S.C. § 1414 .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415 .....	4, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1418 .....	20

**Other Authorities**

34 C.F.R. § 300.114 .....	10
34 C.F.R. § 300.646 .....	20
Assistance to States for the Education of Children with Disabilities and Preschool Grants for Children with Disabilities, 71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006).....	7, 8
Chris Borreca, <i>The Litigious Mess of Special Education</i> , The Atlantic (May 1, 2012), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3639xb4">https://tinyurl.com/y3639xb4</a> .....	16
Ctr. on Multi-Tiered Sys. of Supports, <i>Essential Components of MTSS</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4x4egp5">https://tinyurl.com/y4x4egp5</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	8

H.R. Rep. No. 108-77 (2003).....	5, 15, 16, 22
Jason E. Harlacher et al., RTI Action Network, <i>Distinguishing Between Tier 2 and Tier 3 Instruction in Order to Support Implementation of RTI</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/guao2yw">https://tinyurl.com/guao2yw</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021) .....	9, 17
John M. Hintze, <i>Conceptual and Empirical Issues Related to Developing a Response-to-Intervention Framework</i> , in 9 Journal of Evidence-Based Practices for Schools (Mark D. Shriver & T. Steuart Watson eds., 2009) .....	18
Charles A. Hughes & Douglas D. Dexter, <i>Response to Intervention: A Research-Based Summary</i> , 50 Theory Into Practice 4 (2011) .....	9, 17
Charles Hughes & Douglas D. Dexter, RTI Action Network, <i>The Use of RTI to Identify Students with Learning Disabilities: A Review of the Research</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/kk6geb3">https://tinyurl.com/kk6geb3</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	20
IDEA Money Watch, <i>Federal Appropriations for IDEA Part B, Section 611 (children ages 3-21)</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy2mpvf4">https://tinyurl.com/yy2mpvf4</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	14

Michael Leachman et al., Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>A Punishing Decade for School Funding</i> (Nov. 29, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yca8q6oh">https://tinyurl.com/yca8q6oh</a> .....	14
Letter from Alexa Posny, Acting Dir., Off. of Special Educ. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. to John Andrejack, Mich. Dep’t of Educ. (June 1, 2010), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3juawgm">https://tinyurl.com/y3juawgm</a> .....	21
Letter from Ruth E. Ryder, Acting Dir., Off. of Special Educ. Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. to Perry Zirkel, Univ. Prof. of Educ. & Law, Lehigh Univ. (Aug. 22, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yy2uoeo5">https://tinyurl.com/yy2uoeo5</a> .....	8
Amanda Litvinov, <i>How Congress’ Underfunding of Special Education Shortchanges Us All</i> , Nat'l Educ. Ass’n (May 19, 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6ex78an">https://tinyurl.com/y6ex78an</a> .....	21
Jose L. Martín, RTI Action Network, <i>Legal Implications of Response to Intervention and Special Education Identification</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mqcd97y">https://tinyurl.com/mqcd97y</a> (last visited Jan. 22, 2021).....	18
Masters in Special Education Program Guide, <i>The 50 Best Private Special Needs Schools in the United States</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y89aztkd">https://tinyurl.com/y89aztkd</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	13

Kathleen S. Mehfoud & Kathleen Sullivan, Nat'l Sch. Bds. Ass'n, <i>IDEA at 40+ Part Two: Due Process, Exhaustion, and Mediation: The Expansion of Litigiousness and a Proposal for a Reset</i> (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6y8fary">https://tinyurl.com/y6y8fary</a> .....	15
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4hwykz8">https://tinyurl.com/y4hwykz8</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	6
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stat., <i>Fast Facts</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/btqc2lm">https://tinyurl.com/btqc2lm</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	6
Nat'l Ctr. for Learning Disabilities, <i>Significant Disproportionality in Special Education: Current Trends and Actions for Impact</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y68ejrn3">https://tinyurl.com/y68ejrn3</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021) .....	10, 11, 20
Patrick S. O'Donnell & David N. Miller, <i>Identifying Students with Specific Learning Disabilities: School Psychologists' Acceptability of the Discrepancy Model Versus Response to Intervention</i> , 22 J. Disability Pol'y Stud. 83 (2011).....	7, 8
Colin Ong-Dean, <i>Distinguishing Disability, Parents, Privilege, and Special Education</i> (2009).....	18

David P. Prasse, RTI Action Network, <i>Why Adopt an RTI Model?</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yyxzrjx3">https://tinyurl.com/yyxzrjx3</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	7
President's Comm'n on Excellence in Special Educ., <i>A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families</i> (2002), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y4tg4dld">https://tinyurl.com/y4tg4dld</a> .....	16
Susan M. Printy & Sean M. Williams, <i>Principals' Decisions: Implementing Response to Intervention</i> , 29 Educ. Pol'y 179 (2015).....	7, 8
Private School Review, <i>Average Private School Tuition Cost</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/m86zrpl">https://tinyurl.com/m86zrpl</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021).....	13
Sasha Pudelski, AASA, The Sch. Superintendents Ass'n, <i>Rethinking Special Education Due Process</i> (Apr. 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5utnjk6">https://tinyurl.com/y5utnjk6</a> .....	14, 15, 16, 18
Claire Raj, <i>The Misidentification of Children with Disabilities: A Harm with No Foul</i> , 48 Ariz. St. L.J. 373 (2016).....	22
S. Rep. No. 108-185 (2003).....	19, 21

Valerie Strauss, <i>Congress Broke a Promise to Properly Fund a Law Protecting Students with Disabilities. Here Are the Serious Consequences</i> , Wash. Post (July 23, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2bkravv">https://tinyurl.com/y2bkravv</a> .....	21
Amanda L. Sullivan & Daniel Osher, <i>IDEA's Double Bind: A Synthesis of Disproportionality Policy Interpretations</i> , 84 Exceptional Children 395 (2019).....	10, 19, 21
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Fact Sheet: Equity in IDEA</i> (Dec. 12, 2016), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3sx34ak">https://tinyurl.com/y3sx34ak</a> .....	10
U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Multi-Tiered Systems of Support</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y5o7l6do">https://tinyurl.com/y5o7l6do</a> (last visited Jan. 21, 2021) .....	8, 19
Perry A. Zirkel, <i>Response to Intervention and Child Find: A Legally Problematic Intersection?</i> , 84 Exceptional Children 368 (2018).....	17
